

No. 11,656

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

RENALDO FERRARI,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

HALLINAN, MACINNIS & ZAMLOCH,

RALPH B. WERTHEIMER,

JAMES MARTIN MACINNIS,

Merchants Exchange Building, San Francisco 4, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

FEB 12 1941

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	2
Statement of the case, presenting the questions involved and the manner in which they are raised	3
Supplemental transcript of record	10
Argument	12
Point 1. Insufficiency of the evidence	12
Point 2. There is a fatal variance between the charge in count one of the indictment and the evidence.....	24
Point 3. The appellant was denied a fair trial	25
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Borgfeldt v. U. S., 67 Fed. (2d) 967 (CCA-9).....	22
Brady v. U. S., 148 Fed. (2d) 394 (CCA-9).....	23
Camou v. U. S., 276 Fed. 120 (CCA-9).....	20
Foster v. U. S., 11 Fed. (2d) 100 (CCA-9).....	20
Frank v. U. S., 37 Fed. (2d) 77	17, 21
Gee Woe v. U. S., 250 Fed. 428	17, 19
Gilbeau v. U. S., 288 Fed. 731	25
Gowling v. U. S., 64 Fed. (2d) 796.....	22
Hooper v. U. S., 16 Fed. (2d) 868 (CCA-9).....	17, 21
Lee Dip v. U. S., 92 Fed. (2d) 802 (CCA-9).....	22
Lee Kwong Non v. U. S., 20 Fed. (2d) 470.....	21
Mullaney v. U. S., 82 Fed. (2d) 638.....	22
Pon Wing Quon v. U. S., 111 Fed. (2d) 751 (CCA-9).....	22
Rosenberg v. U. S., 13 Fed. (2d) 369 (CCA-9).....	20
Sam Wong v. U. S., 2 Fed. (2d) 969 (CCA-9).....	20
U. S. v. Cohen, 124 Fed. (2d) 164	23
U. S. v. Li Fat Tong, 152 Fed. (2d) 650	23
U. S. v. Mule, 45 Fed. (2d) 132	21
U. S. v. One Studebaker Roadster, 40 Fed. (2d) 557.....	17
U. S. v. Steinberg, 123 Fed. (2d) 425	17
Wong Chin Pung v. U. S., 142 Fed. (2d) 57 (CCA-9).....	23
Yee Hem v. U. S., 45 S. Ct. 470, 268 U. S. 178, 69 L. Ed. 904	16, 18

Statutes

Pages

21 U.S.C., Section 174	1, 3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 19
18 U.S.C.A., Section 88	1, 4
28 U.S.C.A., Section 41, subdivision 2	2
28 U.S.C.A., Section 225	2

Texts

Burdick, "The Law of Crimes" (1946), Volume 3, Section 744, page 96	15
Wharton, "Criminal Evidence":	
11th Edition, 1935, Volume 1, page 81	18
11th Edition, 1935, page 1802	24, 25
William J. McFadden, "The Law of Prohibition" (Caldaghan & Co., 1925), Section 299, page 316	14

No. 11,656
